MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 179.

Chap. 179

Resolve, for Aid in Repairing the Lake Road in Township C and C Surplus in Oxford County.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500) for one year only for the purpose repair of. of repairing the Lake road, so-called, in township C and C surplus in Oxford county; said appropriation to be expended under the supervision of the state highway department.

Lake road.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Chapter 180.

Resolve, to Determine the Ownership, Location and Value of the Islands Along the Coast of Maine and Provide Money for That Said Purpose.

Resolved, that the state land agent take such measures as he shall deem necessary to determine the ownership, location and value of islands along the coast of Maine.

State land agent shall determine ownership of islands.

Appropria-

Be it further resolved, that to accomplish the work, there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Approved March 21, 1913,

Chapter 181.

Resolve, for the Support of All State Charges at the Maine School for Feeble Minded for the Year Nineteen Hundred Thirteen.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of sixty thousand dollars, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, for the use of the Maine School for Feeble-Minded for the full support of all state charges at said institution for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and that any of this appropriation remaining unexpended at the end of said year, may be available for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, said sum to be expended under the direction of hospital trustees.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Maine School for Feeble mind-ed; for sup-port of, 1913.